

No. 14-1341

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**APRIL DEBOER; JANE ROWSE, individually and as parents
and next of friend of N.D.-R, R.D.-R and J.D.-R, minors,**

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

**RICHARD SNYDER, in his official capacity as Governor of the
State of Michigan; BILL SCHUETTE, in his official capacity as
Michigan Attorney General,**

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
No. 2:12-cv-10285-BAF-MJH (Hon. Bernard A. Friedman)**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE MICHIGAN CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND URGING REVERSAL**

/s/James J. Walsh

James J. Walsh (P27454)

David W. Hipp (P27847)

Thomas Van Dusen (P30602)

Thomas J. Rheume Jr. (P74422)

BODMAN PLC

6th Floor at Ford Field

1901 St. Antoine Street

Detroit, MI 48226

(313) 259-7777

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Michigan Catholic Conference

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL
INTEREST**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE
MICHIGAN CATHOLIC CONFERENCEvi

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Marriage Rooted in Nature and Modified by Society Can
 Only Exist Between One Man and One Woman.3

 II. Marriage Connects Children to their Mothers and Fathers
 in a Stable Environment. 12

 III. Michigan’s Constitutional Marriage Amendment
 Reaffirmed through the Democratic Process that
 Traditional Marriage is for the Public Good.20

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. Nelson, 191 N.W.2d 185, 185-186 (Minn., 1971), *summarily aff'd*,
409 U.S. 810 (1972).....11

Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. ___ (2011)24

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)9

County of Wayne v. Hathcock, 471 Mich. 445; 684 N.W.2d 765 (2004).....22

Graham v. Graham, 33 F. Supp. 936 (E.D. Mich. 1940)6

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) 18, 23

Hernandez v. Robles, 7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006).....10

Hess v. Pettigrew, 261 Mich. 618; 247 N.W. 90 (1933)13

Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co., 260 U.S. 22 (1922)23

Johnson v. Robison, 415 U.S. 361 (1974)9

Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children & Family Servs., 358 F.3d 804 (11th
Cir. 2004).....18

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)8

Maynard v. Hill, 125 U.S. 190 (1888)3, 8

Missouri, K.&T. Ry. Co. of Texas v. May, 194 U.S. 267 (1904)25

Pennoyer v. Neff, 95 U.S. 715 (1878).....1

Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....20

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....22

Schuette v. BAMN, 572 U.S. ___ (2014) 24, 25, 26

Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....8

Turner v. Safely, 482 U.S. 78 (1987)7

United States v. Windsor, ___ U.S. ___; 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....1, 20

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)23

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)8

Constitutional Provisions

MICH. CONST. of 1963, art. I, § 25 (2004)..... 1, 4, 20, 21
 MICH. CONST. of 1963, art. XII, § 2.....21
 U.S. CONST. amend. X.....1

Statutes

MICH. COMP. LAWS 551.25
 MICH. COMP. LAWS 551.39
 MICH. COMP. LAWS 551.49

Other Authorities

2004 official Michigan General Election Results, available at
www.michigan.gov/sos25
 A. Dean Byrd, *Gender Complementarity and Child-rearing: Where
 Tradition and Science Agree*, 6 J.L. FAM. STUD. 213 (2004)..... 14, 16
 Aristotle, Book I of *Politics*5
 BERTRAND RUSSELL, MARRIAGE AND MORALS (Liveright ed., 1970).....13
